

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois, this  $14^{\cancel{16}}$  day of <u>December</u>, 2020.

**CERTIFICATE:** 

10 Tample Julie Tambling, Village Clerk

## ORDINANCE NO. O-12-20-1

## THE 2020 PROPERTY TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois, did on April 30, 2020, pass and adopt the annual Budget Ordinance for the Village of Bradley, Illinois (hereinafter "Village") for the fiscal year of the Village beginning on the 1st day of May, 2020, and ending on the 30th day of April, 2021, being Ordinance Number O-4-20-4.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recital Incorporated</u>. The above recital is incorporated into this Ordinance and shall have the same force and effect as though fully set forth herein.

<u>Section 2</u>. <u>Tax Levy</u>. Taxes are hereby levied upon all taxable property within the Village of Bradley for the fiscal year ending April 30, 2021, for the following specific purposes:

Title/Purpose	Statutory Authority*	Amount of Levy	To be used for
Corporate	65 ILCS 5/8-3-1	\$193,790.00	Employee salaries and benefits, capital purchases and projects, administration, building equipment and repairs, and utilities
Fire Pension	40 ILCS 5/4-110	\$120,096.00	Contribution to Firefighters Pension Fund
Police Protection	65 ILCS 5/11-1-3	\$30,000.00	Salaries and benefits of police officers, and equipment Purchases
Police Pension	40 ILCS 5/3-125	\$787,195.00	Contribution to Police Pension Fund
General Obligation Bonds	Per issuance	\$397,000.00	Capital purchases and projects
TOTAL AMOUNT OF LEVY		\$1,528,081.00	

\* Statutory authority is cited for illustration purposes only and is not intended to limit the authority of the Village to levy the tax indicated to that particular statute.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Unexpired Appropriations</u>. All unexpired appropriations for the fiscal year ending April 30, 2020, are continued for the purpose for which they were appropriated and levied.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Assessment of Tax Levy.</u> The total amount of One Million Five Hundred Twenty Eight Thousand Eighty One Dollars and 00/100 (\$1,528,081.00) ascertained above, is hereby levied and assessed on all property subject to taxation within the Village according to the value of said property as assessed and equalized for the current year.

Section 6. Certification to County Clerk. There is hereby certified to the County Clerk of Kankakee County, Illinois, the several sums above, constituting said total amount, in the total amount of, One Million Five Hundred Twenty Eight Thousand Eighty One Dollars and 00/100 (\$1,528,081.00) which total amount the Village requires to be raised by taxation for the 2020/2021 fiscal year of the Village, and the Village Clerk of the Village is hereby ordered and directed to file with the County Clerk of the County of Kankakee on or before the last Tuesday of December, 2020 a certified copy of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 7.</u> <u>Severability and Repeal of Inconsistent Ordinances</u>. Any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any of the other provisions of this Ordinance. All existing ordinances of the Village of Bradley are hereby repealed insofar as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 8.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. The Clerk of the Village of Bradley shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance and shall cause it to be published in pamphlet form, and this Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval and publication in pamphlet form as so certified.

PASSED this Hay of December, 2020.

TRUSTEES: ROBERT REDMOND MICHAEL WATSON RYAN LEBRAN BRIAN BILLINGSLEY DARREN WESTPHAL BRIAN TIERI

Aye – 🔀	Nay –	Absent –
Aye - X	Nay –	Absent -
Aye – 🔀	Nay –	Absent –
Aye – 🔀	Nay –	Absent -
Aye-X	Nay –	Absent –
Aye – X	Nay –	Absent –

## **ACTING VILLAGE PRESIDENT:**

MICHAEL WATSON

Non-Voting -  $\underline{X}$ 

**TOTALS:** 

Aye- O Nay- Absent-

APPROVED this H day of December, 2020

Michael Watson, Acting Village President

ATTEST:

Julie Tambling, Village Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) ss. COUNTY OF KANKAKEE )

#### CERTIFICATE

I, JULIE TAMBLING, Village Clerk of the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number O-12-20-1, "THE 2020 PROPERTY TAX LEVY ORDINANCE," which was adopted by the corporate authorities of the Village of Bradley, on  $bec_{-}$   $4^{m}$ , 2020.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of the Village of Bradley, Illinois aforesaid, at the said Village, in the County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, on  $\underline{Dec. | u^{tr}}$ , 2020.

E TAMBLING, VILLAGE CLERK



·

.

•••

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF KANAKEE ) ) ss. )

### **TRUTH-IN-TAXATION CERTIFICATION**

I, MICHAEL WATSON, hereby certify that I am the presiding acting officer of the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, and as such presiding officer I certify that the "THE 2020 PROPERTY TAX LEVY ORDINANCE," a copy of which is attached, was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of the Illinois Property Tax Code - Truth in Taxation Law, 35 ILCS 200/18-60 through 18-85 (2009).

This certificate applies to the 2020 levy.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand in the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, on  $\underline{bec. | \mu^{\underline{B}}}$ , 2020.

Michael Watson

Michael Watson, Acting Village President



# 

·

.

•

